IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

| OKLAHOMA CALL FOR |) |
|--|-----------|
| REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE, et al., |) |
| Petitioners, |) |
| V. |)) C. |
| IOUN O'CONNOR in his official conscitutes |) (V |
| JOHN O'CONNOR, in his official capacity as | 2 |
| OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al., |) |
| |) |
| Respondents. |) |
| POIN CONTRACT OF A CONTRACT OF | 1 |

CASE NO. PR-120543 (Writ of Prohibition)

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE AND FORTY-ONE (41) MEMBERS OF THE OKLHOMA SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, *AMICI CURLAE*, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Edward L. White III* Erik M. Zimmerman* American Center for Law & Justice

*Not admitted in Oklahoma

Jay Alan Sekulow* Stuart J. Roth* Jordan Sekulow* Benjamin P. Sisney Olivia F. Summers* American Center for Law & Justice

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: October 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE O | F AUTHORITIESii |
|----------|--|
| INTEREST | Γ OF THE AMICI CURIAE1 |
| INTRODU | CTION |
| ARGUME | NT4 |
| I. | Petitioners' position is contrary to the separation of powers ensured by the Oklahoma Constitution |
| II. | The court-created right that Petitioners seek would improperly short-circuit the democratic process |
| III. | The Oklahoma Legislature and the public have the power to decide that unborn human beings, like human beings that have already been born, are worthy of legal protection and basic dignity |
| CONCLUS | SION |
| CERTIFIC | ATE OF SERVICE11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases |
|---|
| Bowland v. Lunsford, 1936 OK 158, 54 P.2d 6663 |
| Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263 (1993)1 |
| <i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) |
| Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)1, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10 |
| Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)1, 9 |
| Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)1 |
| June Medical Servs. v. Russo, 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)1, 8 |
| Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989) |
| MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem, 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)7 |
| Okla. Coalition for Reprod. Justice v. Cline, 2019 OK 33, 441 P.3d 11452 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)4, 6, 7 |
| Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)1 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)2, 3, 6, 7 |
| Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network, 519 U.S. 357 (1997)1 |
| Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, 572 U.S. 291 (2014) |
| <i>Sojourner T v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992)4 |
| State ex rel. York v. Turpen, 1984 OK 26, 681 P.2d 763 |
| <i>Thornburgh v. ACOG</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) |
| Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) |
| Whitmer v. Linderman, No. 164256 (Mich. Sup. Ct. 2022)1 |
| Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)1 |

| Wilson v. State, 1927 OK CR 42, 252 P. 1106 | 3 |
|---|---|
|---|---|

Statutes

| Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 861 | 2, 3 |
|--------------------------------|------|
| Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-729.6 | 3 |
| Okla. (Terr.) Stat. § 2187 | 3 |
| Okla. (Terr.) Stat. § 2188 | 3 |

Constitutional Provisions

| Okla. Const. art. V, § 1 | 4 |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Okla. Const. art. V, § 2 | 4 |
| Okla. Const. art. V, § 3 | 4 |
| Okla. Const. art. XXIV, § 1 | 4 |
| Okla. Const. art. XXIV, § 2 | 4 |
| Okla. Const. art. XXIV, § 3 | 4 |

Other

| Senate Bill 612, Ch. 11, O.S.L. 2022 | 2, | - | 3 |
